

691002-9

691002-9

NO. 69662-9  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THOMAS J. OGDEN,

Appellant

Vs.

WASHINGTON STATE CRIMINAL  
JUSTICE TRAINING COMMISSION,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
No. 12-2-02512-6 KNT

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

VAN SICLEN, STOCKS & FIRKINS  
Neal R. Kingsley  
Attorney for Appellant  
Address:  
721 45<sup>th</sup> St NE  
Auburn, WA 98002-1381  
(253) 859-8899  
Email: [nkingsley@vansiclen.com](mailto:nkingsley@vansiclen.com)

~~2013 APR 30 AM 11:48~~  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

ORIGINAL

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	1
<b>II. ISSUES ON APPEAL.....</b>	2
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	3
A. Background of Mr. Ogden.....	3
B. The Criminal Justice Training Commission Seeks revocation of Mr. Ogden’s Certification.....	4
<b>IV. ARGUMENT.....</b>	8
A. The Commission had no authority to render a decision in this action because it lost jurisdiction over Mr. Ogden.....	8
1. The Commission has no jurisdiction Over uncertified individuals who are Not applicants.....	8
2. Continuing jurisdiction is inapplicable Under the Commission’s limited Statutory scheme regarding peace Officer certification.....	14
B. A hearing over the revocation of Mr. Ogden’s Peace Officer Certification was Moot because the Certification had been Voluntarily surrendered.....	16
C. The Hearing date was set in violation of WAC 139-06-070 and therefore Mr. Ogden Was not in default.....	19

D. The Commission failed to hold the revocation hearing within 180 days requiring dismissal.....	20
E. Good cause exists to vacate the default Judgment under the Washington Administrative Act, RCW 34.05 <i>et seq.</i> , And it would substantially frustrate the Interests of justice if the default order Stands when it was through no fault of Mr. Ogden.....	23
V. <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

<u>Barr v. MacGugan</u> , 119 Wn. App. 43, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)	25
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 110 Wn. App. 778, 779, 42 P.3d 976 (2002).....	9
<u>Graves v. Dep’t of Employment Security</u> , 144 Wn. App. 302, 306, 182 P.3d 1004 (2008).....	26, 27
<u>Griggs v. Averbek Realty, Inc.</u> , 92 Wn.2d 576, 581, 599 P.2d 1289 (1979).....	23, 28
<u>Hull v. Vining</u> . 17 Wash. 352, 360, 49 P. 537 (1897).....	24
<u>In re Cross</u> , 99 W.2d 373, 376 – 77, 662 P.2d 828 (1983).	17
<u>In re Martin</u> , 154 Wn. App. 252, 271, 223 P.3d 1221 (2009).....	18
<u>In re Swan</u> , son, 115 Wn.2d 21, 24 804 P.2d 1 (1990)....	17
<u>Morin</u> , 160 W.2d at 754.....	24, 26
<u>Morton v. Burris</u> , 160 Wn.2d 745, 754, 161 P.3d 956 (2008).....	23
<u>Nims v. Washington Bd. of Registration</u> , 113 Wn. App. 499, 507, 53 P.3d 52 (2002).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Properties Four, Inc. v. State</u> , 125 W. App. 108, 117, 105 P.3d 416, <i>review denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1003, 112 P.3d 185 (2005).....	22

<u>Roth v. Nash</u> , 19 Wn.2d 731, 144 P.2d 271 (1943).....	24
<u>Scotte Construction, Inc. v. National Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</u> , 143 Wn. App. 410, 177 P.3d 1147 Div. I, 2008).....	24
<u>Skagit Surveyors and Eng’rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</u> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 558, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	8, 17
<u>Sorenson v. Bellingham</u> , 80 Wn.2d 547, 558, 496 P.2d 512 (1972).....	17, 18
<u>Wash. Med. Disciplinary Bd. v. Johnston</u> , 99 Wn.2d 466, 474, 663 P.2d 457 (1983).....	16
Statutes	
Chapter 43.101 RCW.....	10
RCW 18.43.110.....	14, 15
RCW 18.130.050(2).....	9
RCW 18.130.040(2)(b) and (3).....	9
RCW 18.235.020.....	15, 16
RCW 18.235.110.....	15
RCW 28A.400.322.....	12
RCW 28A.410.010.....	10
RCW 34.05.....	2, 23
RCW 34.05.440.....	27

RCW 42.101.020.....	10
RCW 43.101.080.....	10
RCW 43.101.085.....	10
RCW 43.101.085(6).....	8, 11
RCW 43.101.095(3).....	8
RCW 43.101.105.....	12
RCW 43.101.105(1).....	13
RCW 43.101.115.....	18
RCW 43.101.125.....	18
RCW 43.101.155.....	2, 11, 20, 21, 22
Other	
Chapter 139-06 WAC.....	10
WAC 139-06-070.....	2, 19, 20
WAC 139-06-090.....	19, 20, 21, 22
WAC 139-06-100.....	27

WAC 139-60-070.....	5
WAC 181-86-013(1).....	12
WAC 196-27-010(4).....	15
WAC 246-11-209(1).....	9
CJTC 182-183.....	13
